Revaluation gain 146 244 823 - 236 960 551 62 533
 Impairment reversal - - 40 600 76 661
 Depreciation (604 282) (2 473 302) (172 037) (64 104)
  ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
 Balance at 31 December 267 815 400 23 973 498 267 815 400 3 461 354
  ========== ========== ========== =========

 Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs

 The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of immovable properties, as well as the
significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable Inputs Inter-relationship between key unobservable
inputs and fair value measurement

The Direct Comparison
Method was applied on all

residential properties

•   Weighted average expected
   market rental growth (5%); and
•   Average market yield of 10%.

The estimated fair value would increase /
(decrease) if:

   •   Expected market rental growth were higher/
   (lower); and
   •   The risk adjusted discount rates were
   lower/ (higher).

 Below is an indication of the sensitivity analysis at different discount rates:-

Change in rate Change in fair value

December 2019 December 2018

+ 5% 2 224 000 863 329

+ 3% 1 334 400 517 997

+ 1%  444 800 172 666

- 1% - 444 800 - 172 666

- 3% - 1 334 400 - 517 997

- 5% -2 224 400 - 868 329

20.  CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

   Inflation Adjusted   Historical Cost

  31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  ZWL ZWL ZWL ZWL
   Restated

 Capital expenditure contracted for 5 828 388 18 208 295 5 828 388 2 931 385
 Capital expenditure authorised but not yet contracted for 117 569 873 56 481 152 117 569 873 9 092 999
  ----------------- ---------------- ----------------- -----------------
 Balance at 31 December 123 398 261 74 689 447 123 398 261 12 024 384
  ========== ========== ========== ==========

 The capital expenditure will be funded from the Group’s own resources.

21.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
   Inflation adjusted   Historical Cost

  31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  ZWL ZWL ZWL ZWL
   Restated

 Guarantees 126 952 189 38 260 135 126 952 189 6 159 566
 Facilities approved but not drawn down 20 067 960 128 398 555 20 067 960 20 671 107
 Expected credit losses on facilities approved
   but not drawndown (1 477 002) (9 447 346) (1 477 002) (1 520 945)
 Expected credit losses on guarantees (5 427 344) (3 438 303) (5 427 344) (553 538)
  ----------------- ------------------ ----------------- ----------------
 Balance at 31 December 140 115 803 153 773 041 140 115 803 24 756 190
  ========== ========== ========== =========

22.  EXCHANGE RATES

 The following exchange rates have been used to translate the foreign currency balances to Zimbabwe dollars at
year end:

   31 December  31 December
  2019 2018

   Mid - rate Mid - rate
   ZWL ZWL

 United States Dollar USD 16.7734 1.0000
 British Sterling GBP 22.1677 1.2785
 South African Rand ZAR 0.8350 14.2254
 European Euro EUR 18.8164 1.1490
 Botswana Pula BWP 0.6302 10.7296

23. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 Subsequent to the Group’s reporting period ended 31 December 2019, the World Health Organisation (WHO) declared
COVID-19 a world pandemic and the Government of Zimbabwe declared COVID-19 a national disaster. The Directors have
concluded that the COVID-19 pandemic is a non-adjusting event, as it does not reflect conditions that existed at the reporting
date.

 The current health emergency caused by the global spread of COVID-19 has significant implications for the Zimbabwean
economy and the Group is following the advice and directives of the World Health Organization (WHO) as well as the

[…]

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment properties, as well as the

significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs inter-relationship between key
unobservable inputs and fair
value measurement

The investment method Dis-
counted cash flows was used
to value all income producing

properties.

The direct comparison method

was applied on all residential

properties.

•  Weighted average expected market
   rental growth (5%);
•  Void period (average 3 months after
   the end of each lease);
•  Occupancy rate (55%); and
•  Average market yield of 10%.
•  Marketability restrictions for level 3
   items due to underlying contractual

   agreements with third parties.

The estimated fair value would increase

/(decrease) if:
•   expected market rental growth were
   higher/ (lower);
•   void periods were shorter/(longer);
•   the occupancy rates were higher /
   (lower); and
•   the risk adjusted discount rates were
   lower/ (higher).

Below is an indication of the sensitivity analysis at different discount rates:-

Change in fair value

Change in rate December 2019

ZWL
December 2018

ZWL

+5% 18 654 576 7 241 473

+3% 11 192 736 4 344 880

+1% 3 730 912 1 448 293

-1% -3 730 912 - 1 448 293

-3% -11 192 736 - 4 344 880

-5% -18 654 576 - 7 241 473

h.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

1. RESPONSIBILITY

 These financial statements are the responsibility of the directors.  This responsibility includes the setting up of internal controls
and risk management processes, which are monitored independently.  The information contained in these financial statements
has been prepared on the going concern basis and is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act (Chapter 24:03)
of Zimbabwe, the Banking Act (Chapter 24:20) of Zimbabwe and International Financial Reporting Standards.

2. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

 The Bank adheres to principles of corporate governance derived from the National Code on Corporate Governance Zimbabwe,